
 

 

 
 
 
 
Please ask for Martin Elliott 
Direct Line: 01246 345236 
Email  committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
 
The Chair and Members of Cabinet  

 7 November 2016 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the CABINET to be held on TUESDAY, 15 
NOVEMBER 2016 at 10.30 am in Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Rose Hill, 
Chesterfield, the agenda for which is set out below. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
 

1.  
  
Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to items on the 
Agenda  
 

2.  
  
Apologies for Absence  
 

3.  
  
Minutes (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
1 November, 2016. 
 

4.  
  
Forward Plan (Pages 9 - 22) 
 

Items Recommended to Cabinet via Cabinet Members 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Planning 
 
5.  

  
General Fund Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report and 
Updated Medium Term Financial Forecast - Second Quarter 2015/16 
(Pages 23 - 44) 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer 

 
  

 



CABINET 01.11.16 

1 
 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 1st November, 2016 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Burrows (Chair) 

 
Councillors T Gilby 

T Murphy 
Blank 
 

Councillors 
 

Huckle 
Ludlow 
A Diouf 
 

Non Voting 
Members 

Bagley 
J Innes 
Brown 

 Hollingworth 
Wall 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

78  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received.   
 

79  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Serjeant. 
 

80  
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 4 October, 2016 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

81  
  

FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan for the four month period 1 November, 2016 to 28 
February, 2017 was reported for information. 
 
*RESOLVED – 
 
That the Forward Plan be noted. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



CABINET 01.11.16 

2 
 
 

 
82  

  
DELEGATION REPORT  
 
Decisions taken by Cabinet Members during September and October, 
2016 were reported.  
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the Delegation Report be noted.  
 

83  
  

APPROVAL OF A CORPORATE CONCESSIONS POLICY  
 
The Policy and Communications Manager submitted a report 
recommending for approval a Corporate Concessions Policy for the 
Council. The proposed Corporate Concessions Policy had been 
developed as a result of the recommendations made by an Overview and 
Performance Scrutiny Forum project group report which had examined 
how Chesterfield Borough Council offered concessions on fees and 
charges made on chargeable services.  
 
The review had looked at the consistency, fairness and objectives in the 
provision and application of concessions across council services. On 12 
January, 2016 Cabinet had approved in principle all of the 
recommendations of the scrutiny project group report, but with the caveat 
that before the implementation of any of the resolutions that could have a 
financial implication for the Council, further investigation on the impact 
should be carried out by officers and brought to Cabinet for consideration.  
 
The scrutiny report had also recommended that a member and officer 
working group be established to further look at how the council offered 
concessions with the objective of developing a corporate policy on 
concessions. The working group had undertaken further research into 
how concessions were offered by the council and along with 
considerations regarding best practice, scrutiny recommendations and 
officer experience, a proposed corporate concessions policy has been 
developed.  
 
The proposed Corporate Concessions Policy had been formulated to 
ensure that a consistent approach was taken to how concessions were 
implemented within discretionary services across the council, but while 
also retaining the flexibility for individual services to achieve the Council’s 

Page 4



CABINET 01.11.16 

3 
 
 

social and legal obligations, as well as allowing it to meet its commercial 
needs.  
 
The full proposed Corporate Concessions Policy was attached as an 
appendix to the officer’s report. 
 
*RESOLVED – 
 

1. That the corporate concessions policy be approved and 
implemented for 2017/18. 
 

2. That the Deputy Leader be delegated authority to approve minor 
concessions policy amendments between formal review periods. 
 

3. That a full review of the corporate concessions policy takes place 
after two years of its implementation. 

 
REASON FOR DECISIONS 
 
To ensure a consistent approach to concessions within discretionary 
services while retaining the flexibility needed to achieve the Council’s 
social and legal obligations, as well as its commercial needs. 
 
 
 
 

84  
  

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That under Regulation 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2000, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the grounds it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972. 
 
 

85  
  

INCREASING HOUSING STOCK  
 
The Housing Manager submitted a report seeking approval for the 
implementation of new methods of delivering additional council properties 

Page 5



CABINET 01.11.16 

4 
 
 

and other housing tenures in Chesterfield, and to seek permission to 
make alterations to the Housing Acquisitions Policy in order for the 
council to better meet housing needs in the borough. 
 
The report noted that housing delivery in Chesterfield had been well 
below Local Plan targets for many years, with a range of national and 
local factors creating the low delivery of housing supply which had in turn 
affected income t
[...]
ed to fund the 
development of small infill sites on Council estates to deliver new 
Council Housing units. 
 

4. That a further report be brought to Cabinet with a proposed 
programme of disposal, development and refurbishment of Housing 
Revenue Account plot garage sites across the Borough to deliver 
new affordable and market houses. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISIONS  
 
To manage the Council’s Housing assets effectively and to support the 
Housing Capital Investment Programme. 
 
To contribute to the Council’s Priorities - ‘to improve the quality of life for 
local people’ and ‘to provide value for money services’. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESTERFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL FORWARD PLAN 
FOR THE FOUR MONTH PERIOD 1 DECEMBER 2016 TO 31 MARCH 2017 

 

What is the Forward Plan? 
 

This is formal notice under The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 of 
key decisions to be made on behalf of the Council. This Forward Plan sets out the details of the ‘key’ and other major decisions which the 
Council expects to take during the next four month period.  The Plan is available to the public 28 days before the beginning of each month.  
 

What is a Key Decision? 
 

Any executive decision which is likely to result in the Council incurring significant expenditure or the making of savings where there is: 
 a decision to spend £100,000 or more from an approved budget, or 
 a decision to vire more than £50,000 from one budget to another, or 
 a decision which would result in a saving of £50,000 or more to any budget head, or 
 a decision to dispose or acquire any interest in land or buildings with a value of £50,000 or more, or 
 a decision to propose the closure of, or reduction by more than ten (10) percent in the level of service (for example in terms of 

funding, staffing or hours of operation) provided from any facility from which Council services are supplied. 
 

An
[...]
matthew.sorby@chesterfield.go
v.uk 
 

Exempt 
3 
Contains 
financial 
information 

No 
 

Key 
Decision 
 
584 

Purchase of Property under Strategic 
Acquisitions Policy 
 
 

Housing 
Manager 
 

Cabinet 
Member - 
Housing 

Not before 
30th Dec 2016 
 

Alison Craig 
Housing Manager Tel: 01246 
345156 
alison.craig@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 

Exempt 
3 
 

No 
 

Key 
Decision 
 
627 

Policy and Communications 
restructure and the Democratic 
Services and Elections section within 
the Directorate of Resources - Phase 
1 Elections Section 
 
 

Joint Cabinet 
and 
Employment & 
General 
Committee 
 

Cabinet 
Member - 
Governance 

1 Nov 2016 
 

Donna Reddish 
Tel: 01246 345307 
donna.reddish@chesterfield.gov
.uk 
 

Exempt 
1 
 

No 
 

Key 
Decision 
 
648 

Apprentice Town 
 
 

Cabinet 
 

Leader & 
Cabinet 
Member for 
Regeneration 

13 Dec 2016 
 

Neil Johnson 
Tel: 01246 345241 
neil.johnson@chesterfield.gov.u
k 
 

Public 
 
 

No 
 

Key 
Decision 
 
657 

Pay and Reward Review Progress 
Update 
 
 

Joint Cabinet 
and 
Employment & 
General 
Committee 
 

Cabinet 
Member - 
Business 
Transformation 

29 Nov 2016 
 

Kate Harley 
Kate.Harley@Chesterfield.gov.u
k 
 

Exempt 
3, 4 
 

No 
 

P
age 12



 

2 
 

Decision 
No 

Details of the Decision to be Taken Decision to be 
taken by 

Relevant 
Portfolio Holder 

Earliest Date 
Decision can 

be Taken 
 

Representations may be made 
to the following officer by the 

date stated 

Public or 
Private 

Decision 
Under 

Urgency 
Provisions 

Key 
Decision 
 
659 

Proposed Restructure of 
Accountancy Services 
 
 

Joint Cabinet 
and 
Employment & 
General 
Committee 
 

Leader & 
Cabinet 
Member for 
Regeneration 

10 Jan 2017 
 

Helen Fox 
Tel: 01246 345452 
helen.fox@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 

Exempt 
1 
 

No 
 

Key 
Decision 
 
660 

General Fund Revenue and Capital 
Budget Monitoring Report and 
Updated Medium Term Financial 
Forecast - Second Quarter 2015/16 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
Council 
 

Deputy Lea
[...]
o 
 

P
age 20



 

10 
 

Decision 
No 

Details of the Decision to be Taken Decision to be 
taken by 

Relevant 
Portfolio Holder 

Earliest Date 
Decision can 

be Taken 
 

Representations may be made 
to the following officer by the 

date stated 

Public or 
Private 

Decision 
Under 

Urgency 
Provisions 

Non-Key 
 
Non-key 
62 

Review of Licence and Registration 
Fees 2017/18 
 
 

Licensing 
Committee 
 

Cabinet 
Member - 
Health and 
Wellbeing 

Not before 
23rd Nov 2016 
 

Trevor Durham 
Tel: 01246 345203 
trevor.durham@chesterfield.gov
.uk 
 

Public 
 
 

No 
 

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   

 
 

For publication 
 

Budget Monitoring for 2016/17 & Updated Medium Term Financial Plan 

 

For publication  
 

 
1.0 Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To provide the Council with an update on the budget position at 

the end of the second quarter, covering: 
 General Fund Revenue 
 General Fund Capital 
 Housing Revenue Account 
 Housing Capital Programme 

 

1.1 To meet the requirement in the Financial Procedure Rules to 
provide the Council with regular updates on the Council’s financial 
position. 
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 

That it be recommended to full Council: 
 

2.1 To note the financial performance in the first half of the financial 
year and the new medium term forecast (Sections 4 and 7). 

 
Meeting: 
 

 
Council 
Cabinet 
 

Date: 
 

14 December 2016 
15 November 2016 
 

Cabinet Portfolio 
 

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Planning 

Report by: 
 

Acting Chief Finance Officer 
 

 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



 

 
2.2 To note the Efficiency Plan submitted to DCLG (para 3.2). 
  
2.3 That the proposed use of reserves as set out in Section 6 of the 

report be reviewed and confirmed. 
 
2.4 To note the changes to the HRA budgets (Section 8). 

 
2.5 That the budget preparation guidelines in para. 9.1 be approved. 

 
2.6 That the approach to budget consultation be considered (para. 

9.3). 
 

3.0 Background 
 

3.1 The Council approved the original budget for 2016/17 on 25th 
February 2016.  The Band ‘D’ Council Tax was set at £149.89.  
After allowing for planned savings of £1,029k, there was a 
forecast net budget deficit of £236k.  Importantly, this position 
was only achieved after assuming that all the New Homes Bonus 
allocation (£902k) and the whole of the estimated gain from 
Business Rates Pooling (£412k) are used to support the budget. 

 
3.2 All of the indications are that the medium term outlook will 

continue to be challenging. The publication of indicative grant 
figures for three further years in the 2016/17 settlement has 
helped to make future forecasts more robust. However, to obtain 
certainty and stability, the Council applied to take up the offer 
from the Department for Communities and Local Government of a 
four year funding settlement and provided them with an 
Efficiency Plan on 14th October 2016. A copy of the Efficiency Plan 
is included in Appendix A. 

 
3.3 Any announcement for 2017/18 and future years will follow the 

release of the 2016 Spending Review on 23rd November 2016.  
The Medium Term forecast approved by the Full Council on 25th 
February 2016 showed deficits, before the savings targets are 
taken into account, of £1.3m in 2016/17 rising to £2.7m by 
2020/21.   

 
 
 

Page 24



 

4.0 Current Year’s Budget 
 
4.1 We started the year with a forecast deficit of £236k after allowing 

for £1,029k of savings.  At the end of the second quarter 
adjustments to the savings target and other variances have 
produced a revised deficit forecast of £326k.  A summary of the 
key variances is provided in the table below: 
 
  

Page 25



 

2016/17 UPDATED BUDGET DEFICIT FORECAST – TO 
QUARTER 2 

   

Deficit Forecast at the start of the year  236 

    

Budget Saving - increased income:   

Queens Park Sports Centres (206)  

Industrial/Commercial/Retail rental income (209)  

Renewal of leases (126) (541) 

    

Budget Saving -
[...]

 

5.2 General Fund Capital Spend –the original capital budget for 
2016/17 was £2.3m.  The revised forecast is £6.2m, the £3.9m 
increase is due to: 

 Inclusion of the Waterside infrastructure scheme, the cost of 
which will be recovered from the landowner - £2.4m; 

 An increased allocation for Disabled Facilities Grants from the 
Better Care Fund - £0.3m; 

 Re-profiling of expenditure on the old Queen’s Park Sports 
Centre plus additional spend to deal with unforeseen costs 
£0.2m; 

 Town Hall Alterations moving into 2016/17 plus additional 
costs for asbestos removal, £0.4m; 

 Inclusion of new schemes for Northern Gateway £0.1m, 
refurbishment of the Winding Wheel lifts £0.1m, Museum 
Store £0.2m and the Market Hall café £0.1m 

 
5.3 Net Capital Financing – The original budget assumed a break 

even position. The revised capital programme was approved by 
Council on 14th October 2016. A break even position was 

Page 27



 

achieved by approving additional prudential borrowing of £383k 
and deferring repayment on prudential borrowing of £994k by 
one year.  An updated capital programme will be reported to 
members in February 2017. 
 

6.0 Reserves 
 

6.1 In addition to the General Working Balance, which is maintained 
at £1.5m, the Council operates a number of other reserves.  
Many of the reserves are earmarked and committed for specific 
purposes, such as property repairs and vehicle & plant 
replacements.  There are three major reserves where the Council 
has wider discretion on how they are used – the Budget Risk 
Reserve, the Invest to Save Reserve and the Service 
Improvement Reserve. 

 
6.2 Budget Risk Reserve – the Council maintains this reserve as a 

supplement to the Working Balance.  It is also used to finance 
the severance costs arising from voluntary staffing reductions 
and the outcomes of service restructuring exercises.  The table 
below shows the opening balance in the reserve at the start of 
the financial year and the current
[...]
introduced for the 2015/16 budget setting process which involved 
presentations and voting exercises at the four Community 
Assembly meetings during November. The feedback on this new 
arrangement was generally positive. New arrangements for 
community engagement were introduced for 2016/17 and 
community assembly meetings were stopped. However, it is 
proposed that we hold a one-off community assembly in January 
to facilitate consultation with the public with a similar format to 
previous years.  
 
 

10.0 Risk Management   
 
10.1 Budget forecasting, particularly over the medium term, and in the 

current economic climate is not an exact science.  Assumptions 
have to be made about possible changes where the final outcome 
could be very different e.g. government grants, pay awards, 
investment returns, etc.  A full budget risk assessment will be 
included in the budget setting reports later in the process.   
 

Page 33



 

 
 

11.0 Legal Considerations 
 
11.1 There is a legal requirement for the Council to set a balanced 

budget before the start of each financial year and for the Director 
of Resources to report on the robustness of the estimates and 
the adequacy of the reserves.  Clearly, there is lot of work to be 
done over the coming months to reduce the budget deficit 
forecast in the current financial year and to be in a position to set 
a balanced budget for 2017/18 in February 2017.   
 

 
12.0 Conclusions 
 
12.1 We are facing a potentially significant budget deficit in the 

current financial year and some major financial challenges in the 
years ahead.  It is possible that the current years’ deficit could be 
reduced through tight budgetary control through the remainder 
of the year and the delivery of further savings, with any residual 
deficit being met from reserves. But we have to maintain our 
focus on the medium term where the scale of the forecast deficits 
is such that some significant budget savings are going to have to 
be implemented.  At the same time there are a number of risks 
that could add further pressure to the forecast deficits in future 
years e.g. impact of 2017 revaluation on Business Rates income.   

 
12.2 The sooner the savings are made the better, as any delay will 

add further pressure to the future.  For example, the £594k 
deficit forecast for 2017/18 will require savings equivalent to 
£50k per month to be found if implemented from the 1st April 
2017 but the monthly target will double to £100k if 
implementation is delayed by six months.  Achieving savings of 
this magnitude will require some fundamental changes to the 
range and quality of the services the Council provides.  

 
12.3 Delivering the required budget savings has to be the number one 

corporate priority.   
 
 
 
 

Page 34



 

13.0 Recommendations 
 

That it be recommended to full Council: 
 
13.1 To note the financial performance in the first half of the financial 

year and the new medium term forecast (Sections 4 and 7).  
 
13.2 To note the Efficiency Plan submitted to DCLG (para 3.2). 
 
13.3 That the proposed use of reserves as set out in Section 6 of the 

report be reviewed and confirmed. 
 

13.3 To note the changes to the HRA budgets (Section 8). 
 

13.5 That the budget preparation guidelines in para. 9.1 be approved. 
 

13.6 That the approach to budget consultation be considered (para. 
9.3). 

 
14 Reasons for recommendations 
 
14.1 To monitor the Council’s finances. 
 

Decision information 
 

Key decision number 660 

Wards affected All 

Links to Council Plan 
priorities 

 

 

Document information 

Report author Contact number/email 

Helen Fox 01246 345452 
helen.fox@chesterfield.gov.uk 

Background documents 
These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 
material extent when the report was prepared. 

 
None. 

Appendices to the report 

Appendix A Efficiency Plan 2016/17 to 2019/20 

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Efficiency Plan 2016/17 – 2019/20 

1.0 Introduction   

1.1 Our efficiency plan has been developed so that the Council can qualify for a 

four year funding settlement from Government for the period 2016/17 to 

2019/20.  

1.2 We believe a four year settlement is essential to the medium-term financial 

stability of the Council although it only relates to the Revenue Support 

grant, which is a decreasing proportion of the Council’s total financing 

requirement.  This settlement will support delivery of the medium-term 

financial strategy agreed by Council in February 2016.  

2.0 The financial challenge   

2.1 Since 2010 the Council has seen significant year on year funding reductions 

with the Revenue Support grant falling from £10,150,000 in 2010/11 to 

£1,836,000 in 2016/17. Our medium-term financial forecast assumes further 

reductions over the next 3 years to £434,000 by 2019/20.  

2.2 The medium-term financial strategy and forecast approved in February 2016 

showed that savings of £8.3m were required over the four year period of 

this efficiency plan. Of this, £7.5m have been identified and work continues 

to deliver these savings. The table below shows the phasing and extent of 

the challenges faced.  

  
 

2016/17 
£000 

2017/18 
£000 

2018/19 
£000 

2019/20 
£000 

Estimated income from 
traditional sources of funding 
(incl. Revenue Support grant, 
NNDR, Council tax) 

(10,491) (10,195) (9,912) (9,726) 

Net expenditure  11,756 12,193 12,125 12,593 

Savings identified (1,029) (2,026) (2,236) (2,236) 

Forecast (surplus)/deficit 236 (28) (23) 631 

Total savings required 1,265 1,998 2,213 2,867 

 

2.3 The level of reserves at the start of 2016/17 was £7.2m. This is expected to 

fall to £3m by the end of the year due to use of earmarked reserves for 

Page 37



 
 

2 
 

property repairs, equipment replacement and financing of an increased 

provision for backdated business rate appeals. 

3.0 The Council’s Priorities   

3.1 Following a Local Government A
[...]
ent affords Chesterfield Borough Council a four year 

funding settlement in response to our submission of this Efficiency Plan. 

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Forward Plan
	5 General Fund Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report and Updated Medium Term Financial Forecast - Second Quarter 2015/16
	Appendix A - Efficiency Plan 201617_201920




Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 15.11.16 

1 
 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 15th November, 2016 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Burrows (Chair) 

 
Councillors T Gilby 

T Murphy 
Blank 
Huckle 
 

Councillors 
 

Ludlow 
Serjeant 
A Diouf 
 

Non Voting 
Members 

Bagley 
J Innes 
Brown 

 Hollingworth 
Wall 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

86  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received.   

 
87  

  
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  

 
88  

  
MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 1 November, 2016 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
89  

  
FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan for the four month period 1 December, 2016 to 31 March, 2017 was 
reported for information. 
 
*RESOLVED – 
 
That the Forward Plan be noted. 

 



CABINET 15.11.16 

2 
 
 

90  
  

GENERAL FUND REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING 
REPORT AND UPDATED MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL FORECAST - 
SECOND QUARTER 2015/16  
 
The Director of Finance and Resources submitted a report outlining the budget 
position at the end of the second quarter, covering the General Fund Revenue 
account, the General Fund Capital account, the Housing Revenue account as well as 
the Housing Capital Programme. 
 
The Director of Finance and Resources noted that the medium term financial outlook 
would continue to be challenging, and that in order to obtain some certainty and 
stability for the council’s finances the offer from the Department for Communities and 
Local Government to apply for a four year funding settlement had been taken up, and 
as a condition of doing so the council had submitted an Efficiency Plan to the 
department on 14 October 2016. The report noted that the council had started 
2016/17 with a forecast deficit of £236,000 after £1,029,000 of projected savings, but 
that by the end of the second quarter, taking into account adjustments to the savings 
target as well as other variances, there was a revised deficit forecast of £326,000. A 
table providing a summary of the key variances from the original was included in the 
report. The report also included an update on the position regarding capital receipts as 
well as details of the various reserves, including the General Working Balance, Budget 
Risk Reserve and Invest to Save Reserve maintained by the council.  
 

The report noted that the council continued to face major financial 
challenges in the years ahead. It was noted that the current years’ deficit 
could be reduced by tight budgetary control throughout the remainder of 
the year, and that any residual deficit could be met from reserves. The 
Director of Finance and Resources noted however that the use of 
reserves was not a sustainable solution and that the focus should be on 
providing longer term solutions. It was also noted that attention should to 
be maintained on the medium term where the scale of the forecast deficits 
was such that some significant budgetary savings would need to be 
considered and implemented. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the financial performance in the first half of the financial year and the new 
medium term forecast be noted. 
 

2. That the efficiency plan submitted to the Department for Communities and 
Local Government be noted. 
 

3. That the proposed use of reserves, as set out in section 6 of the officer’s report 
be noted. 
 

4. That the changes to the Housing Revenue Account budget, as set out in 
section 8 of the officer’s report be noted. 



CABINET 15.11.16 

3 
 
 

 
5. That the budget preparation guidelines, as set out at paragraph 9.1 of the 

officer’s report be supported. 
 

6. That the revised approach to budget consultation, as set out at paragraph 9.3 
of the officer’s report be supported. 
 

7. That the officer’s report and its recommendations be referred to full Council for 
their consideration and approval.  

 
REASON FOR DECISIONS  
 
To monitor the Council’s finances. 

 
 
 


